# 6000 103465

C.C. FEE.

DISBURSED

417 E. Virginia St., Suite 1, Tallahassee, FL 32301, (904)224-8870 Mailing Address: Post Office Box 10349, Tallahassee, FL 32302

TOLL FREE No. 1-800-342-8062 FAX (904) 222-1222

WALK-IN 147

HI-1559-F POHOERS INC., FHOMASVILLE, GA

Will Pick Up

NA 6 47*	Capital Express 14
NAME	Art, of Inc. File
FIRM	Corp. Record Search
ADDRESS	- Cid. Parmership File _
	Foreign Caro, File
	( ) Cert. Copy(\$)
PHONE ( )_	<b>-</b>
PHONE ( )	Art, of Amena, File
	— Dissolution/Vithgrawal
Service: Top Priority Regular	C u s
One Day Service Two Day Service	Fictitious Name File
To us via Return via	Name Reservation
	Annual Report/Reinstatement
Matter No.: Express Mail No	— Reg. Agent Serv 2 [7] [7] [7]
	- Document Filing - 12/15
State Fee \$ Our \$	****
Our \$	Corporate Kit
	Vehicle Search
	Oriving Record
	Document Retneval
	UCC 1 or 3 File
	UCC 11 Search
	UCC 11 Retneval
	File No.'s,Copies
	Courier Service
	Shipping/Handling Phone ( )
	- Prione ( )
•	Top Priority
	Express Mail Prep.
•	—— FAX ( ) pgs.
101 N. 244	SUBTOTALS
W96-26349	
MIM WA LI	FEE
(	DISBURSED
	1
115 -10	SURCHARGE
40,503	TAX on corporate supplies
REQUEST TAKEN CONFIRMED APPROVED	SUBTOTAL
STAD	PREPAID
TIME	
CX No	BALANCE DUE

Please remit invoice number with payment TERMS: NET 10 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE

1 1/2% per manin an Pasi Que Amounts

Past 30 Oays, 18th per Annun 2 6 1996 our Capital Connection

THANK YOU from



RECEIVED

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 96 DEC 20 FM 2: 05 DIVISION OF LUMPURATION

Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

December 16, 1996

CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC. 417 E. VIRGINIA STREET SUITE 1 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

SUBJECT: VIETECH CORPORATION

Ref. Number: W96000026349

We have received your document for VIETECH CORPORATION and check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned to you for the following reason(s):

The effective date is not acceptable since it is not within five working days of the date of receipt.

The entity name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an administratively dissolved entity. Names of administratively dissolved entities are not available for one year from the date of administrative dissolution unless the dissolved entity provides the Department of State with a notarized affidavit executed as required by section 607.0120, 617.01201, 608.5135 or 608.4482 Florida Statutes, permitting the immediate assumption or use of the name by another entity.

Simply adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name does not constitute a difference.

When the document is resubmitted, please return a copy of this letter to ensure proper handling.

If you have any questions about the availability of a particular name, please call (904) 488-9000.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or vour filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6926.

Teresa Brown Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 796A00055967

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314



### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

December 23, 1996

CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC. 417 E. VIRGINIA STREET SUITE 1 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

SUBJECT: VIETECH I.T. CORPORATION

Ref. Number: W96000026349

We have received your document for VIETECH I.T. CORPORATION and check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned to you for the following reason(s):

Section 607.0120(6)(b), or 617.0120(6)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that articles of incorporation be executed by an incorporator.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6926.

Teresa Brown Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 496A00056895

Chrictia

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

FILED

96 DEC 26 PM 2: 05

SECRETARY OF STATE
FALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

## VIETECH I.T. CORPORATION

The undersigned incorporator hereby executes, acknowledges and files with the Florida Department of State the following Articles of Incorporation (the "Articles") for the purpose of organizing a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "Act"):

#### **ARTICLE 1 - NAME**

The name of the corporation is VieTech I.T. Corporation.

# ARTICLE II - PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The initial principal place of business or mailing address of the Corporation shall be located at 1515 Country Club Prado, Corel Gables, Florida 33134.

## ARTICLE III - TERM OF EXISTENCE

The Corporation shall commence its corporate existence upon the filing of these articles with the Florida Department of State, and shall have perpetual existence thereafter, unless sooner dissolved.

#### ARTICLE IV - AUTHORIZED SHARES

The Corporation is authorized to issue ONE HUNDRED (100) Shares of common stock having a par value of One (\$1.00) Dollar, each entitled to one (1) vote per share.

## ARTICLE V - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

All corporate powers shall be exercised by and under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of its board of directors. Once a quorum at a directors' meeting has been established, the

affirmative vote of a majority of the directors present is the act of the directors. The board of directors of the Corporation may grant powers of attorneys in favor of persons (the "Attorneys"), viho need not be directors or officers thereof, authorizing such Attorneys to exercise any and all of its powers that the board of directors may deem necessary or desirable; which powers of attorney shall remain in effect until they are revoked and notice of the revocation is served to those dealing with the Attorneys.

Any and all the powers and duties conferred to or imposed upon the board of directors, by resolution of the shareholders, adopted at a special meeting called for that purpose, may be exercised or performed to such extent and by such person or persons as shall be provided by the shareholders.

The Corporation shall have ONE (1) DIRECTOR initially. The number of directors may thereafter be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the bylaws of the Corporation. The initial director, who shall hold office until their successors have been elected and qualified are:

Name of Directors:

Director's Address:

Vimarie Ortiz-Colombo

1515 Country Club Prado Coral Gables, Florida 33134

#### **ARTICLE VI - INDEMNIFICATION**

The Corporation shall have the power to indemnify and insure, at the discretion of its board of directors, or its shareholders, or an independent legal counsel, to the fullest extent permitted and in the manner provided by the Act, its directors officers or other persons exercising their powers and duties (the "persons"), including when

such persons are, or were, serving in any such capacity, at the request of time Corporation, in another Corporation or enterprise, whenever such persons are made a party, or are threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, pending or complete action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, at any state of such legal proceedings, for all expenses and amounts paid in settlement, except as may be limited by the Act.

#### ARTICLE VIL BYLAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal bylaws shall be vested in the board of directors and the shareholders, but the board of directors may no a ser, amend or repeal any bylaws adopted by the shareholders if the shareholders provide that such bylaws shall not be altered, amended or repealed by the board of directors.

#### ARTICLE VIII - INCORPORATOR

The subscriber to these Articles is Leoncio E. de la Peña, Esquire, whose address is 601 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 805, Miami, Florida 33131.

# ARTICLE IX - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 601 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 805, Miami, Florida 33131, and the name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at that address is Leoncio E. de la Peña, who, being familiar with the duties and responsibilities as registered agent of the Corporation, by these presents accepts designation as registered agent of the Corporation and executes these presents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator hereby executes and files these Articles of Incorporation in the City of Miami, State of Florida, on December 12, 1996.

Leoncio E. de la Peña

(SEAL)

Incorporator

## ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for VIETECH I.T. CORPORATION at the place above designated: (i) I agree to act in this capacity; (ii) I agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties; and (iii) I accept the duties and obligations of acting as registered agent pursuant to Section 607.0505 of the Florida Business Corporation Act.

Aut	horiza	d Sia	natorv:
MUU	nonze	u olu	natory.

By: Leoncio E. de la Peña

Date of Execution:

December <u>/A</u>, 1996

STATE G. FLORIDA

)ss:

COUNTY OF DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\frac{\sqrt{2}}{\sqrt{2}}$  day of December, 1996, by Leoncio E. de la Peña, personally known to me and who has taken an oath.

Votary Public State of Florida

Printed Notary Name: Commission Number: Commission Expiration:

BELITYS IZQUIERDO
MY COMMISSION # CC 831676
EXPIRES: December 26, 1997
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

TO : DEPARTMENT OF STATE

STATE COOS 465

P96000103465

STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER
TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

	AMOUNT	REASON RETURNED	KEY	#	*	
GENERAL REVENUE	0.00	INSUFFICIENT FUNDS		1	- * *	
TRUST	576.25	ACCOUNT CLOSED		2	- * *	2
******		UNCOLLECTED FUNDS		3	*	
TOTAL **********	576.25	OTHER		4	*	

CROSS REF	DISTRIBUTION SAMAS CODE	REASON	AMOUNT
12	45-20-2-130001-45300000-00-000100-00	4	78.75
12	45-20-2-130001-45300000-00-000100-00	1	122.50
12	45-20-2-130001-45300000-00-000100-00	4	375.00

GRAND TOTAL:

\$ 576.25

72287-C

100002071901+-8 +01/29/97--01017--015 \*\*\*\*137.50 \*\*\*\*137.50

Process Date: 12/26/96

The above named fund(s) has been reduced by the amount of this check(s) under authority of Section 215.34, F.S.

State Treasurer